ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Wednesday, 18 September 2013

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 26 September 2013

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Stocks
Councillor Brooksbank

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 1 August 2013, 22 August 2013, 29 August
2013 and 12 September 2013.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: \Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Club Premises
Certificate for Torre Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay
House, Lansdowne Lane, Torquay TQ2 5BS

To consider an application for a Club Premises Certificate in respect
of Torre Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House,
Landsdowne Lane, Torquay TQ2 5BS.

(ii)

(Pages 1-12)

(Pages 13 - 39)



Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public
from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in Part
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended)) is likely to be disclosed.

Suspension of Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence
To consider an exempt report on the suspension of a Hackney
Carriage Drivers Licence.

(iif)

(To Follow)



Agenda Iltem 3

TorBaY
S

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
12 September 2013

-: Present :-

Councillors Pentney, Addis and Hytche

21.

22.

23.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat
That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE

Members noted that an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat That
Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE had been withdrawn by the Applicant.
Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in respect of The

Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA

Members considered a report for an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of The Brixham Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Torbay Safeguarding Representation received | 19 August 2013
Children Board in respect of the

Licensing Objective ‘The
Protection of Children
from Harm.’

Brixham Town Council Representation received | 5 August 2013
in respect of the
Licensing Objectives
‘The Prevention of
Crime and Disorder’,
‘Public Safety’, and ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance’.

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 12 September 2013

Oral Representation received from:

Name Details

The Applicant The Applicant outlined their
application, as set out in the report
and responded to Members
questions.

Torbay Safeguarding Children Board | The Business Manager from the
Board outlined their Representation,
as set out in the report and
responded to Members questions.
Brixham Town Council A representative from Brixham Town
Council outlined their Representation,
as set out in the report and
responded to Members questions.

Members noted that there had been no Representations from the Police or
Trading Standards.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of The Brixham
Rendezvous, 35 Fore Street, Brixham TQ5 8AA be granted as applied for, subject
to the two additional conditions put forward by the Torbay Safeguarding Children
Board and as agreed by the applicant.

In addition, no sale of alcohol shall be permitted from the takeaway part of the
Premises for consumption off the Premises.

Members noted that the third floor of the Premises shall be removed from the
application.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
resolved to grant the License having been satisfied that to do so would not
undermine the Licensing Objectives.

In granting the application, Members we also encouraged by the Oral
Representation from the Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Board’s Business
Manager in that she felt confident in the Applicant’s and that following her meeting
with them and as such, she endorsed the application subject to the two additional
conditions.

Members noted that there was no Representation from the Police or Torbay
Council’'s Public Safety and that both Responsible Authority’s had met with the
Applicant’s as part of the consultation prior to the application being submitted.
This again reassured Member’s that granting this Licence would not undermine
the Licensing Objectives, namely ‘The Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The
Prevention of Public Nuisance.’

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 12 September 2013

Members were very concerned to note that despite the Representation made by
Brixham Town Council, the Member who appeared before the Licensing
Committee on their behalf did by their own admission, admit that he had no
evidence to support the Representation made by them.

Members felt that making such a Representation with no evidence was not only a
waste of the Licensing Authority’s time but that such action was a considerable
waste to the tax payer because, as in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003,
where a Representation is made, the Authority must hold a hearing to consider it
and this is a costly process for the Local Authority.

Chairman

Page 3



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY Appendix 1
COUNCIL":"/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
29 August 2013

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Bent and Doggett

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat
That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE

Members considered a report for an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of Eat That Frog, 89 Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE.

Written Representation received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Torbay Safeguarding Representation received | 30 July 2013
Children Board in respect of the

Licensing Objectives
‘The Protection of
Children from Harm.’

Members were advised by the Senior Licensing Officer that the Applicant would
not be attending the Committee and had sent an e-mail confirming acceptance of
the proposed Conditions by the Torbay Safeguarding Children Board.

1) No children under the age of 18 shall be allowed on the premises unless they
are attending a private function or working on the premises in the capacity as
a trainee; and

2) All children under the age of 18 attending private functions must be
accompanied by a responsible adult; and

3) All trainees on site who are under 18 must be supervised by an adult tutor;
and

4) A proof of age policy for any customer purchasing alcohol who looks under 25
years of age.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 29 August 2013

18.

19.

Members had questions that could not be answered by the Senior Licensing
Officer.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Eat That Frog, 89
Torquay Road, Paignton TQ3 2SE be deferred to enable the Applicant to attend
and explain how the Premises will be run complying with the Licensing Objectives.
Exclusion of the Press and Public

Prior to consideration of the items in Minutes 19 and 20 the press and public were
formally excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Transfer for a Premises Licence

Members considered a report for an application for a Transfer of a Premises
Licence in respect of Clock Tower, 23 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ1 1ED.

Wiritten Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
The Police Representation received | 30 July 2013

in respect of the

exceptional

circumstances of the
case that granting the
application would
undermine the Crime
Prevention Objective.

The Premise is situated in the Cumulative Impact Area.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that the Applicant was unable to
attend the Committee and circulated an e-mail from the Applicant giving
permission for the Applicant’s spouse to deal with any decisions.

Members sought clarification from the Applicant’'s Legal Representative as to how
long the Applicant would be overseas and expressed concern over the non-
attendance of the Applicant to respond to the Representation received from the
Police to enable them to consider both the Transfer of a Premises Licence and the
Variation to a Premises Licence.

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 29 August 2013

20.

Decision:

That the application for a Transfer of a Premises Licence in respect of Clock
Tower, 23 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ1 1ED be deferred until 31 October 2013 to
enable the Applicant to attend.

Licensing Act 2003 - An application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to
specify an individual as the Premises Supervisor

Members considered a report for an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence to specify an individual as the Premises Supervisor in respect of Clock
Tower, 23 Torwood Street, Torquay TQ1 1ED.

Written Representation received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
The Police Representation received | 30 July 2013

in respect of the

exceptional

circumstances of the
case that granting the
application would
undermine the Crime
Prevention Objective.

The Premise is situated in the Cumulative Impact Area.

The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that the Applicant was unable to
attend the Committee and circulated an e-mail from the Applicant giving
permission for the Applicant’s spouse to deal with any decisions.

Members sought clarification from the Applicant’'s Legal Representative as to how
long the Applicant would be overseas and expressed concern over the non-
attendance of the Applicant to respond to the Representation received from the
Police to enable them to consider both the Transfer of a Premises Licence and the
Variation to a Premises Licence.

Decision:
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence to Specify an Individual
as the Premises Supervisor in respect of Clock Tower, 23 Torwood Street,

Torquay TQ1 1ED be deferred until 31 October 2013 to enable the Applicant to
attend.

Chairman

Page 6



Agen

da Iltem 3
Appendix 2 ’IE)RB AY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
22 August 2013

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Doggett and Ellery

(Also in attendance: Councillor Thomas (D))

14.

15.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence — Bargain Booze,
105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU

Members considered a report for an application for a Premises Licence in respect
of Bargain Booze, 105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU.

Wiritten Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Member of Parliament Representation received | 30 July 2013
in respect of the
Licensing Objectives
‘The Protection of
Children from Harm,’
‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and
‘Public Safety.’

Ward Councillor Representation received | 29 July 2013
in respect of Licensing
Objectives ‘The
Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and ‘The
Prevention of Public
Nuisance.’

Members of the Public Two Representations Various dates
received in respect of
the Licensing Objectives
‘The Protection of
Children from Harm,’
‘The Prevention of
Public Nuisance’ and
‘Public Safety.’

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 22 August 2013

Members noted the additional documentation circulated with the Agenda which
outlined Bargain Booze the Company, excerpts from the internal and external
training and other policies.

Oral Representation received from:

Name Details

The Applicant’s Legal Representative | The Applicant’s Legal Representative
outlined the application, as set out in
the submitted documents and
responded to Members questions.

Member of the Public and Ward Interested parties highlighted their

Councillor concerns in respect of the Application
and responded to Members
questions.

Members noted there have been no Representations received from any
Responsible Authority.

Copies of the Minutes of a Licensing Sub-Committee dated 28 July 2011 in
respect of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of PB Stores, 105
Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU and a Case Law document were made
available to Members as these were referred to in the Oral Representation.

Decision:

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Bargain Booze, 105
Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU be granted as applied for, subject to the
following two additional Conditions;

That the notice as circulated at Committee hearing by the Applicant’s Legal
Representative be prominently displayed within the store and an A3 size of the
notice be displayed in a prominent position in the window of the premises; and

That in ‘all due diligence’ a refusal log must be kept to record when sales of
alcohol are challenged or refused and that this log shall be made available to the
Police and the Local Authority, upon request.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the Oral and Written Representations, Members
gave due consideration of the concerns raised by the Interested Parties in
particular respect to the Protection of Children from Harm and Anti Social
Behaviour, however they noted the absence of any Representation from
Safeguarding Children, Trading Standards and the Police in support of these
concerns or of the application itself.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 22 August 2013

Having heard from the applicants Legal Representative on issues raised by the
Interested Parties, Members were reassured that the Conditions imposed on the
Premises Licence would alleviate these concerns and that compliance by the
Premises Licence Holders and their staff of the manual as circulated at Committee
would promote the Licensing Objectives.

Chairman

Page 9



Agenda Item 3

ORBAY Appendix 3
comvcu.m'/

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
1 August 2013

-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, James and Pentney

10.

1.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 27 June 2013 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Allegation of inappropriate conduct towards Civil Enforcement Officers

Members considered a report and appendices 1 to 12, in respect of an allegation
of inappropriate conduct by a Torbay Council Licensed Driver.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Senior The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the report and
Licensing appendices and responded to Members questions.

Officer

Civil The Civil Enforcement Officer outlined the incident that had

Enforcement occurred and responded to Members questions.
Officer

Civil A further Civil Enforcement Officer also gave an account of
Enforcement the incident that he witnessed and responded to Members
Officer questions.

Respondent The Respondent outlined his views of the incident and

responded to Members questions.

Respondent’s The Respondent’s Friend outlined what he had witnessed
Friend during the incident and responded to Members questions.

Decision:

That Mr Nasim’s Torbay Council Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended
for a period of four weeks, on the ground of ‘any other reasonable cause’, as in
accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976, and that this suspension shall be with immediate effect, in

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 1 August 2013

accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976, as it appears to Members on hearing the facts of the case
that it is appropriate to do so in the interests of public safety.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members
resolved to suspend Mr Nasim’s Hackney Carriage Driver’'s Li
[...]
ved and signed for his copy of this Policy.

In accordance with Torbay Council’'s Byelaw, with respect to Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Vehicles, Members noted that in accordance with point 8(b) on
page 4, Mr Nasim should have proceeded to another stand which he failed to do
so. By moving his vehicle off the rank in to the location he did, Mr Nasim no
longer assumed or complied with the correct position offered to Hackney Carriage
Drivers and their vehicles. As such, Members resolved that Mr Nasim had acted
in breach of Torbay Council’'s Hackney Carriage (Taxi) & Private Hire Policy, point

Page 11



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 1 August 2013

8(b) of Torbay Council's Byelaw with respect to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Vehicles and road traffic order.

Members further noted the appendices of the report before them which evidenced
that Mr Nasim had previously received written warnings, one of which was after he
had appeared before a Licensing Sub-Committee that resulted in a 7 day
suspension of his Hackney Carriage Driver Licence, for parking in contravention of
road traffic orders and in breach of Torbay Council’'s Byelaw with respect to
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles. Given that Mr Nasim appears today
before Members of the same Committee, for the same offence and it is that which
has led to the allegation of inappropriate conduct towards the Civil Enforcement
Officers, Members resolved that they could no longer be satisfied that the
continuation of these contraventions by Mr Nasim that he remained a fit and
proper person to hold such a licence.

In considering revocation of Mr Nasim’s Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence,
Members resolved that on this occasion a longer period of suspension would act
as a deterrent to Mr Nasim and hopefully serve as an assurance by him that future
conduct will be maintained at a standard expected of a driver licensed by Torbay
Council.

In suspending Mr Nasim’s Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence with immediate
effect, as in accordance with Section 61(2B) of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Members resolved that it appeared to them
in the interest of public safety to do so, as Mr Nasim’s continued disregard for road
traffic orders, despite previous written warnings and a suspension, placed other
road users and pedestrians at a real risk of injury or even death.

In concluding, Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee recommend that Mr
Nasim undertake during his period of suspension an Anger Management Course,
familiarise himself with the Road Traffic Orders in Torbay, read again Torbay
Council’'s Hackney & Private Hire Policy, as received and signed for by him, obtain
and read a copy of Torbay Council’s Byelaw with respect to Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Vehicles and obtain and read a copy of Torbay Council’s Parking
Enforcement Policy.

Chairman

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

ORBAY
COUNCIL ey

Briefing Report Public Agenda ltem: Yes
No:
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Club Premises Certificate

for Torre Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House,
Lansdowne Lane, Torquay TQ2 5BS

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- 26™ September
Committee 2013

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

“B E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed
above, for a new Club Premises Certificate.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities in the Economic Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues

1.5

arising either at a hearing or by written representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) s
[...]
he Authority is also satisfied that such representations
have been received within the appropriate time scale, have not been
subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing
Objective “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”. This is shown in Appendix 3.

We have received four Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Licensing Objective “Prevention of Public Nuisance”. These are shown in
Appendix 4.

There have been no other Representations from the other Responsible
Authorities or any other Interested Party.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 72(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the
representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and by Part 2, 10 of
Schedule 5, to the applicant.

Page 14



2.6

2.7

If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is
granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Part 2, 11 of Schedule 5 to :-

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision
(1) to impose conditions on the licence, or
(i) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify
a person as premises supervisor.
(b) Any person who made a relevant representations who desires to contend
(1) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or
(i) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have
imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to
exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as premises
supervisor.

Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:-

(a) dismiss the appeal,

(b) substitute for the
[...]
g Equipment and Fire Bxit Signage to contorm

to current British Standards

* FD30S 8/ Fire Doors

Functivn Rovm

B I N
D WG

Hitchen

Bin Store

1

LANSDOWNE LANLE

Page 28

"y

Stairs fo
yper Floors

Disolied Access



Building safer communities together

[DEVON & CORNWALL
CONSTABULARY: -

Licensing Department Licensing East
Torbay Council Force Headquarters
C/O Torquay Town Hall Middlemoor

Castle Circus EXETER
TORQUAY EX2 7HQ

TQ1 3DR

04 September 2013

Dear SirMadam
Re: Torre Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House, Lansdowne Lane, Torquay
| refer to the above premises and an application for the Grant of a Club Premises Certificate.

Torre Conservative Club presently has a Club Premises Certificate in respect of premises at 31
South Street, Torquay and | am aware that this application has been made to move the location
of the club to the Ground Floor of Quay House, Lansdowne Lane, Torquay which is to be
specifically adapted for this purpose.

Prior to the submission of this application, my Police Licensing Officer, Mrs Julie Smart,
discussed this matter with a representative of the club and indicated that the police would not
have any concerns regarding the application provided that the hours and conditions were
identical to the existing Club Premises Certificate. However, on reading through the application,
it appears that the applicant has neglected to include one condition on this application, this being:

1) No entry or re-entry to the premises after 12 midnight.

For your information, within Torquay, all Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates which
allow the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor after midnight have such no entryfre-entry conditions
in order to limit the movement of individuals from premises to premises during the early hours of
the morning, thereby promoting the crime and disorder and public nuisance licensing objectives.
The police therefore request that this condition is imposed on the Club Premises Certificate.

Should yo
[...]
ld be rgj immni tely.

Dated this "> day of Q\K&\C\\\‘{{ 2013-08-30

N wsin cosedn @ Bal B Sidhicn ol
Nl S Sae SN r\&&%‘(%\i& N QTN AL
L, Wl B *‘Q“‘-‘*\“’;‘*«"‘\a\ ol e :@\&m

NSNS

-

%

EQ\\Q% :

Page 38



e A AR o T

ot e

T Ay COUNTHL

I " IMPORTANT INFORMATION o
.o o S : LA L ;
-4 SEP 2813 L ANNICTIONS
O R : T
Have you seen the’Notice on the wall of the Torre Conservative Club in Lansdowne Lane?
o e e e et eree o et s stk A

They are applying to the Torbay Council for a live and recorded music license until one in the
morning six days a week (with Sundays until 11.30 p.m.)

As many residents as possible should object by writing to the Council at the Town Hall,
Castle Circus, Torquay TQ2 5EG to try and stop this outrageous application. We don’t want
Vansittart Road to be like the Harbour area at midnight!

Obijection form attached.

NOTE — Objections have to be in by Wednesday next the 4" September otherwise they will
not be considered.

(OwnerofNo.s & )

Page 39



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 29/08/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 22/08/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 01/08/2013 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Club Premises Certificate for Torre Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House, Lansdowne Lane, Torquay TQ2 5BS
	260913 Torre Conservative Club New Club App 1.pdf
	260913 Torre Conservative Club New Club App 2.pdf
	260913 Torre Conservative Club New Club App 3.pdf
	260913 Torre Conservative Club New Club App 4.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

26 September 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor   

 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Faulkner (A) 
 
 

 
24. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

25. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Faulkner (A) instead of Councillor Stocks. 
 

26. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 1 August 2013, 22 
August 2013, 29 August 2013 and 12 September 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Club Premises Certificate for Torre 
Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House, Lansdowne Lane, Torquay 
TQ2 5BS  
 
Members considered an application for a Club Premises Certificate, in respect of 
Torre Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House, Landsdowne Lane, Torquay 
TQ2 5BS. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

The Police Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder.’ 

4 September 2013 

Interested Parties Four Representations 
received in respect of 
the Licensing Objective 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance.’ 

Various Dates 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 September 2013 
 

 

 
There were no other Representations from any other Responsible Authorities. 
 
A further late Representation was considered by the Council’s Senior Lawyer but 
was not circulated to Members, as it did not add any further information to which 
had already been submitted by the same Interest Party. 
 
Google Map photos were circulated by the Senior Licensing Officer to assist 
Members in relation to the proximity of the Interested Parties properties and that of 
the proposed premises. 
 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant and Architect The Applicant and their Architect 
outlined their application, as set out in 
the report and responded to Members 
questions. 

Interested Parties The Interested Parties outlined their 
Representations, as set out in the 
report and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
The Applicant advised Members that the Condition proposed by the Police was 
accepted. 
 
Other Information: 
 
In light of submissions made by the Applicant and the concerns raised by 
Members, due to the issues raised by the Interested Parties in their 
Representations, the Council’s Senior Lawyer drew to the Applicant’s attention 
page 24 of the Council’s Licensing Policy, namely 4.4; which states ‘Impose, 
where appropriate, stricter conditions, limited hours and in some circumstances 
refuse types of regulated entertainment at Premises in close proximity to 
residential premises’.  
 
Upon advice from the Council’s Senior Lawyer, being mindful that the Applicant 
had no Legal Representation, the Chairman agreed to adjourn for ten minutes to 
enable the Applicant’s Architect to draft the Applicant’s proposed sound-proofing 
solutions, as the Committee needed to be satisfied that the Licensing Objectives 
were met.  
 
 
The Applicant’s Architect circulated drawings of the proposed sound-proofing and 
responded to question from Members and Interested Parties. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 September 2013 
 

 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Club Premises Certificate in respect of Torre 
Conservative Club, Ground Floor, Quay House, Landsdowne Lane, Torquay TQ2 
5BS be granted as applied for, subject to the following conditions; 
 
The Condition proposed by the Police and agreed by the Applicant, in respect of 
there being no entry and re-entry to the premises after 12 midnight; 
 
No regulated entertainment shall be permitted at the Premises until the proposed 
sound-proofing work, as proposed and circulated by the Applicant at the hearing, 
is completed;   
 
No windows shall be opened during regulated entertainment; 
 
All external doors shall be self-closing.   
 
Regulated entertainment shall only be permitted to take place in the function room; 
and  
 
No regulated entertainment shall be permitted after 11pm, Sunday to Thursday 
inclusive. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Certificate subject to the additional conditions, having been 
satisfied that the proposed works put forward by the Applicant in respect of sound-
proofing should seek to promote the Licensing Objective, namely ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance.’  
 
In doing so, Members were mindful of the Council’s Licensing Policy in respect of 
regulated entertainment at premises in close proximity to residential premises. 
 
Members noted that there was no Representation from Environmental Protection, 
but due to discussions that took place at the hearing, Members felt that the 
additional conditions were appropriate. 
 
In addition, Members noted the concerns raised by the Interested Parties and 
were satisfied that these would be addressed by the additional conditions. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members would welcome a Review of 
this Club Premises Certificate 
 
 
 
 
 

28. Exclusion of the Press and Public  



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 26 September 2013 
 

 

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 29 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 

29. Suspension of Torbay Council Driver's Licence  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an Exempt Report on the suspension of a Torbay 
Council Licensed Driver and whether he remained a ‘fit and proper person’ to hold 
a Torbay Council Driver’s Licence.  The Sub-Committee also considered a letter 
from the Police, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Exempt Report and a letter from 
the Senior Licensing Officer, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Exempt Report. 
 
The Council’s Senior Lawyer advised Members on the seriousness of the 
allegations for which the driver had been charged and the level of satisfaction they 
would require before making such a decision on the recommendation of the report 
and that proposed by an Officer of Devon and Cornwall Constabulary. 
 
 It was advised that in the interest of justice, this could not be determined on the 
limited information contained in the report and in the absence of the driver himself 
and/or a representative of the Police to answer Members questions. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised Members that the driver had voluntarily 
surrendered his Driver’s Licence on the 16 September 2013. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered the written Representation and non-attendance of the 
driver or any representative from Devon and Cornwall Constabulary, Members 
resolved to defer the matter until the 10 October 2013 at 9.30am, where it is hoped 
that the driver and a representative from Devon and Cornwall Constabulary would 
attend to answer Members questions.  
 
This decision was taken to ensure that the interest of justice was upheld for all 
parties concerned. 
 
In the interest of public safety, due to the seriousness of the allegations charged 
and in the absence of any evidence to the contrary at this stage, Members further 
resolved that the Driver’s Licence be suspended, as in accordance with section 61 
(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976, until Friday 
11 October 2013 and that this suspension shall have immediate, as in accordance 
with section 61(2B) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 1976, 
for the reason stated in the decision. 
 
 
 

Chairman 


